
I 

I 

I, 

I 

'J~ 

183 

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN A,Nfr01I[O: 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 9th, A. D. 1929, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT Honorable C. M. Chambers, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners, Bushick, Rubiola, 

steffler, Wright. 

Dn motion, o~~Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the Minutes 

of the meeting of December 2nd, was dispensed with, and ordered approved. 

Proposals to supply 500 cubic yards of Sand, for Municipal Golf Course work, were opened and 

~eferred to the City Pur~hasing Agent. 
" 

Dn motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were read and referred to the 

Commissioner of Fire and police. 

Magnolia Petroleum Co., for permit to install gas equipment for G. R. Garcia, 503 Lumbrano st 

Petition for Arc Lamp at Probandt and McKay streets. 

Gragg & Scott, For approval of a location for drive-in gasoline filling Station 901 Lynwood. 

West and Gutzeit, for permit to install gas equipment in New Nix Bldg. 

R. E. Megee & Co., for permit to install gas equipment for J. A. Valdez, 621 N. Zarzamora st. 

Reich Sign Co., for permit to erect an Electric Sign for State Theater.. 

S. D. Hopkins, For approval of a location for drive-in gasoline filling station 221 East 

Courtland Place. 

Gulf Refining Co., for permit to install gas equipment for Bellinger Auto Livery, 526 East 

orr.me~ce street. 

1J?he.:·~exas Co., for permi t to re-locate gas pumps for Whi te Top Garage 712 N. New Braunfels AVE. 

ational Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect an Electric Sign at 1619 Main Ave. 

Nat1. Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect Electric Sign at 406 Dolorosa Street. 

Nat1. Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect an Electric Sign at 106 Dwyer Avenue. 

Natl. Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect an Electric Sign at 135 S. Taylor Street. 

Natl. Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect an Electric Sign at 2413 Zarzamora Street. 

Natl. OutdJor Adv. Co., for permit to erect an Electric Sign at 206i Losoya Street. 

ational Outdoor Adv. Co., for permit to erect an Electric Sign at700 Blk. Lexington Ave. 

(n motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petition, was read and referred to the 

City Engineer. 

Wilshire Heights Co., for approval of Wilshire Heights Addition to San Antonio, Texas. 

Coillmissioner~uahre~~ introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

tunanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

1 ELEASING BOND OF RINGLING BROTHERS AND BARNUM AND BAILEY COMBINED SHOWS. 

That, WHEREAS, Ringling Brothers and Barnum and Bailey Combined Shows have reimbursed 

\ 



I~he City of San Antonio for all damage suffereu by the City, and have removed all bills, banne s, 

~osters and advertising devices plaoed within the City in conformity with the contract, dated 

~he 23rd day of September, A. D. 1929, NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO~~fi.:ISS lONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. The City of San AntoniO, acting by and through thesepresents, does hereby release 

Ringling Brothers and Barnum and Bailey Combinec Shows, as Principal, and the American Surety 

Company of New York, as Surety, from libility to the City of San Antonio under the c'ontract ald 

pond, dated the 23rd day of September, A. D. 1929. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 9th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers. 
ATTEST: ____ ~F~r~e~d~F~r~i~e~-s-.-------

City Clerk. 
Mayor~ 

pommissioner Bush~bk~ introduced the following Desolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

~animous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

RELSASING BOND OF THE SELLS-FLOTO CIRCUS. 

That \VHEREAS, Sells-Floto Cirous has reimburded the City of San Antonio for all damage sufj­

~red by the City, and has removed all bills, posters and advertising devices placed within the 

~ity in conformity with the contract, dated the 13th day of September, A. D. 1929, NOW THERE­

~ORE: 

BE IT RESOLVED BY TEE COIDHSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. The City of San A~tonio, acting by and through these presents, does hereby release 

Sells-Floto Circus, as Principal, and the American Surety Company of New York, as Surety, from 

iability to the City of San Antonio under the contract and bond, dated the 13th day of Sep­

~ember, A. D. 1929. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 9th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers. 
ATTEST: __ ~F~r~e~dF~r~i~e~s~. ______ _ 

city Clerk 
Mayor. 

~ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following resolution, W~i0h was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

AuthoriZing purchase of Monroe Adding Calculators for office of City Assessor. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby directed to issue reQ.uisition to Monroe 

alculating Machine Co. Inc. in payment for two Adding Calculators, as follows: 

2 Model KAA Adding Calculators at $500.00 each 
Less allowance on old Monroe K 200 - - - - - -

Balance 

- -$1,000.00 
- - - 200.00 

$ BOO.OO 

ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 
AN ORDINANCE 

APPROVING BOND OF THE UNIVERSAL CASUALTY COMPANY FOR CITY-CENTRAL BANK AND TRUST COllPANY AS 

DEPOSITORY. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Boo~ TTG Tl page ) ~ ----

.J 

I 

, 



r . 

... 

I 

.... 

I 

" 

.! 

I 

,., 

. \ .".. ~ , 

commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and app~o­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.306 AN ORDINA~rcE 

Transferring $80,000.00 from Bank to Bank. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Cit,y of San Antonio, that, 

The Commissioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and 

"they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $50,000.00 of st 

':Opening & Widening Fund of 1926 from the City-Central Bank and Trust .Co. to the Alamo NationaJ 

,i Bank of San AntoniO, Texas, and the sum of $30,000.00 of Flood Prevention Bonds of 1927 from 

the City-Central Bank & Trust Co. to the Frost National Bank of San AntoniO, Texas. 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, whioh was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll oall, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.307 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating money out of various funds to meet payrolls. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary be and the same are here-

by appropriated out of the hereinafte'r named funds for payrolls, as shown below for period 

ending Deoember 15, 1929. 

Golf Course Fund - - - - - - - - - - - -
Trench Fund - - - - - - - - - - - -
Market House Fund - - - - - - - - -
San Jose Burial Pk-Oper Fd. - - - - - -
Police & Firemen's Pen. Fd. - - - - - -
Recreation Fd. - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bridge Fund of 1928 - - - - - - - ~ 
Park Improv. Fd of 1928 - - - - - -
Flood Prey. & Storm Sew. Fd. 1928 -
Sewer Disp. & San Sew. Fd. 1928 - -
St.-Open & Wide. Fd. of 1928 - - - - - -
Police & Fire Bldg. Fd. of 1928 - - - -

$ 1·,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,500.00 
2,000.00 
5,000.00 
6,000.00 
4,000.00 
1,000.00 

200.00 
ea~'; 2'00. 00 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinanoe, which was read and passed and appro 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.308 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $1,840.07 to pay Merchants' Bills. 

BE IT ORDAI~mD by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The sum of $1,840.07 and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following funds 

to pay Merchants' Bills as per itemized invoices duly approved and now on file in the office 

of the City Auditor: 

street Opening & Widening Fund of 1928 - - - - - $ 25.50 
Sewer Disp. & Sanitary Sewer Fund of 1928 - - - 1,814.57 

$1,840.07 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appIn­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 



" .86 

--

=~ 

I 

0.309 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $4,864.45 out of Advertising Fund to pay for Advertising. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $4,864.45 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund 

'0 pay Coulter & Payne, Inc. for advertising the City of San AntoniO, and that the City Auditor 

"is directed to pay for such advertisements on requisi tion and statement approved by the Mayor. 

~ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

iro.310 AN ORDINANCE 

f!..ppropriating $41.10 out ?f Police & Firemen's Pension Fund to pay interest. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of S~n Antonio, that, 

The sum of $41.10 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Police & Firemen's 

'Pension Fund, to pay interest on Firemen, Policemen and Fire Alarm Operators Pension Fund Notee 

held by Banks. 

pommissioner Bushick, introduced the follo~ing ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
" 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

~o. 311 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $15,00 out of Governors Palace Fund of 1928, account refund. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $15.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Governors Palace Fund 

. of 1928 to pay F. T. Walsh and Concepcion Linn Walsh, refund of amount deposited for adjustmer.t 

; of taxes. 

~ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.312 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $1,191.90 out of 1928 General Fund (Interest Dept.) to pay interest. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The sum of $1,191.90 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1928 General Fund 

'(Interest Dept.) to pay interest on 1928 General Fund Notes held by Banks. 

Commissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and pissed and appro­

led, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.313 7T1-:F~ 1J AN ORDINANCE 

~CCEPTING PROPOSAL OF BICKLEY BROTHERS FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE HEYWOOD-WAKEFIELD CHA~RS 

III IN THE RECREATION AND LIBRARY BUILDING AT WOODLAWN LAKE. 

·1 ,I BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

!j 1. That the City of San Antonio does hereby accept the attached written proposal of 

Bickley Brothers, dated the 27th of November, 1929, offering th furnish and install the 'heywooa-

I 

I 

I 



...... 

181' 

Wakefield Chairs in the Recreation and Library Building, at Woodlawn Lake, in and for said 

City, in accordance with the written specifications, 'description and drawings prepared and 

~ubmitted by Emmett T. Jackson, Architect; provided the contractor shall strictly comply with 
r • _ _ _ 

all requirements made by'or under the provisions of the Ordinances of the City of San Antonio 

and all instruments herein mentioned;' all of which are made a part hereof. 

2: That the Mayor is hereby authorized to require and to approve on behalf of the City, 

~he proper bond or bonds for the performance and completion of said undertaking. 

3. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to cause and require the execution and delivery 

of a written c,ontract to be drawn in ac.c ordance wi th said proposal, and the terms and condi ti ns 

understood and re~uired as applicable. 

4. The City Auditor iS,directed to pay the contract price of $1,950.00, out of Approp­

~iation No. 411, of the 11th of March, A. D. 1929, upon estimates app~oved as re~uired by the 

prdinances of the City of San Antonio and the contract. 

5. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 9th day of December, A. D.,1929. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
--~C~i~t-y~C~l-e~r~~-.--------

c. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

~ommissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-witp Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.3l4 AN ORDINANCE 

~CCEPTING PROPOSAL OF SOUTHWESTERN SEATING COMPANY FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING THE PORTABLE 

CHAIRS ON THE MAIN FLOOR OF THE COLORED BRANCH LIBRARY AND AUDITORIUM, CORNER NORTH HACKBERRY 

A}TD C~JTER STR~ETS; AND APPROPRIATING $2,840.00 THEREFOR. 

BE IT ORDAIUED BY THE COMl~IS S TONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the City of San Antonio does hereby accept the attached written proposal of the 

)outhwestern Seating Company, dated the 2nd day of December, A. D. 1929, offering to furnish 

~nd install'the Portable Chairs art the Main Floor of the Colored Branch Library and Auditorium 

:l.t the corner of :North Hackberry and Center Streets, in and for said City in accorc.ance wi th 

the written specifications and description and drawingngs prepared and submitted by Seutter 

& Simons, Architects, as follows: 

Southwestern Seating Company - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 2,840.00 
800 Portable Chairs, listed at $3.25 plus .30¢ for 
the changing of seats from a veneer to a cabinet 
seat, making a total of $3.55 per chair - - - $ 2,840.00 

2. Provided that satd party making said proposal shall strictly comply with all re~uire· 

1ents made by or under the provisions of this ordinance and all instruments herein referred to 

which are made a part hereof. 

3. That the ~ayor is hereby authorized to require and approve on behalf of the City 

roper bond or bonds for the performance and completion of said undertakings. 

4. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to cause and re quire the execution and delive~ 

of a written contract to be drawn in accordance with said proposal, and the terms and con-

itions understood and req_uired as applicable to said matter. 

5. That the sum of $2,840.00, or as much thereof as is necessary, be and the same is 

ereby appropriated out of the Library Fund of 1928, to pay Southwestern Seating Company for 

~urnishing and installing the Portable Chairs on the Main Floor of the Color~d Bfanch Library '" --, 1 . it 
". -

-



, 

and Auditorium, at the corner of North HacJcberry and Center streets, in San Antonio, Texas. 

6~ All other bids are hereby rejected. 

7. PASSED AND APPROVE]), this 9th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers. 
ATTEST: Fred Fries. 

----~C~i~t-y~C~l-e-r.~k-.------
Mayor. 

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.315 AN ORDINANCE 

AUTHORIZING THE 1~YOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT FOR CHAIRS FU1mTISHED BY BICKLEY BROTHERS FOR THE 

COLORED LIBRARY AND AUDITORIUM. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE C01D~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

= 

1. That the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to enter into contract with Bickley Broth rs 

to furnish and install 250 fixed seats to be furnished by Bickley Brothers at the cost of 

$3.25 per seat installed. 

2. The contractor shall striotly comply with all requirements made under the provisions 

!. of this ordinance. 

3. The ~l!ayor is hereby authorized to require and to approve on behalf , of the Ci ty prope' 

bond or bonds for the performance and completion of the undertaking. 

4. That the Mayor is hereby authorized to cause and require the execution and delivery 

,. of a written contract to be drawn in accordance with said proposal on the Standard City Form, 

with such terms and conditions as Rre required applicable to said work, to be approved by the 

City Attorney. 

5. The sum of SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY TWO AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($762.50) be and the same 'is 

hereby appropriated out of the ,Library Fund b~ 1928 to pay Bickley Brothers for furnishing 

and installing said fixeQ seats in the balcony of the Colored Branch Library and Auditorium , 

at the corner of North Hackberry and Center Streets, in San Antonio, Texas. 

6. All bids for the equipment are hereby rejected. 

7. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 9th day of December~ A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers, 
ATTEST: Fred Fries. 

----~C~itry~C~l~e~r~k~.-----
Mayor. 

Commissioner Rubiola, introduced the following ordinance, whioh was read and passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffier, 

Wright. 

No.3l6 

APPROPRIATING $50.00 TO PAY I. STANSELL AND H. H. HASS ON ACCOUNT OF PERSONAL INJURIES. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO~~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the sum of $50.00, or as muoh thereof as is necessary, be and the same is herec~ 

a"Qpropriated out of the City Clerk Fund, to pay H. H. Hass for personal injuries to HenDY H. 

Hass, Jr., and to pay Dr. I. Stansell for medical servioes rendered in this beha~f. 

2. PASSED ANTI APPROVED, this 9th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
----~c~l~t-y~c-l-e~r~K~.-------

CO; M. Chambers. 

1 

1 

,I 

1 



-

I 

I 

.. 

· .. , '.,';' 

pommissioner Rubiola, introd~ced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
_. . - --

ved, b~ the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

~right. 

~o.3l7 AN 0 RDINANCE 

~uthorizing payment of $166.32 for Basket Ball equipment at New Woodlawn Recreation Building. 

BE'IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby directed to issue requisition to Brandt Iro 
-- . 

~orks in payment for Basket Ball equipment erected at new Woodlawn Recreation Building, and 

that the sum of $166.32 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Recreation Fund to pay 

for same. 

18~ 

Commissioner Rubiola, introduced the following rBsolutio~,which was read and passed and appro· 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

- :z 7'1, z RESOLUTION 

uthoriz1.ng purchase of vaccine pOints for use in Health Department. 

BE IT RES'I!!LVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase such vaccine points 

~s may be necessary to be used by nurses in the Health Department of the City in vaccinating 

children in the PubI'ic Schools, upon requisitions signed by the City Health Officer and appro­

ved, by the Mayor. 

ommissioner Rubiola, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

ccepting the addition to the Witte Museum at Brackenridge Park, constructed by Moeller & 

Weilbacher. 

BE IX RESO~VED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The addition to the Witte Museum at Brackenridge Park, constructed by Moeller & Weil­

l acher be and is hereby accepted. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

Accepting the paving of the Alamo Paving Company on Castillo street from Grove Avenue to 

Alamosa street. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City of San AntoniO does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Alamo Paving 

Company, as per their contract, on Castillo Stre&t, from Grove Avenue to Alamosa street, and 

in accordance with certificate of the City Engineer, dated Deoember 9th, 1929, and filed with 

the Board of Commissioners on this 9th day of Deoember, 1929. 

San Antonio, Texas Dec.9-1929. 
Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gent1emen:-

This is to certify that I have inspeoted the paving 
constructed by the Alamo Paving Company, as per their oontract o~ 

'Castillo street, between Grove Avenue and Alamosa street, and the 
Same has been accepted by me, for account of the City, on this 



li90 

9th day of December, 1929. 
Yours truly, 

L. Ewig. 
CIty EngIneer. 

Commissioner Ste~fler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 
, - -

tunanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

IAccepting the paving of the Southwest Bitulithic €ompany, on South Medina street, from Buena '~ i -c_ " 

IfLtsta i-, street to Guadalupe street. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the Ci ty' of San Antonio, that, 

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving of the Southwest Bitulithic Compan~ , 

as per their contract dated February 4th, 1929, on South Medina street, from Buena Vista StreEt 

~o Guadalupe street, and in accordance with certifioatesof the City Engineer, dated Deoember 

9th, 1929, and filed with the Board of Commissioners on this 9th day of December, '1929. 

San Antonio, Texas Dec. 9th, 1929. 

' Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the 
paving oonstructed by the Southwest Bitu1ithio Company, 
as per their contract, for the paving of South Medina 
Street, from Buena Vista street to Guadalupe street, 
dated February 4th, 1929, and the same has been accepted 
by me, for account of the City on this 9th day of Dec­
ember, 1929. 

Yours truly, , 
I. Ewig. 

City Engineer. 

pommissioner steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was ~n his motion adopted by 

~nanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

Accepting the paving of the Alamo Paving Company on Baity Court, from S. Presa st. to Castille 

Street. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, ; 

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Alamo Paving 

Company, as per their contract on Baity Court, from S. Presa street to Castillo street, and 

n accordance with certificate of the City Engineer, dated December 9th, 1929, and file d with 

the Board of Commissioners on this 9th day of December, 1929. 

San AntoniO, Texas Dec. 9th, 1929. 

Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners, 
c~ty of San An~onio, Texas. 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the 
paving constructed by the Alamo Paving Company, as per 
their contract on Baity Court from S. Presa street to 
Castillo street, and the same has been accepted by me, for 
account of the City, on this 9th daF of December, 1929. 

Yours truly, 
I. Ewig. 

C1.ty Engineer. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

Accepting the paving of the Alamo Paving Compapy on Durango street from Trinity to Zarzamora 

street. 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

I 

I 

I 



-. 

I 

I 

{ . 

W· 

The City of San Antonio does hereby accept the paving constructed by the Alamo Paving 

Pompany, as per their contract on Durango street, from Trinity stre~t to Zarzamora Street, 

, with ski~s opposite property of 

Antonio Delfin 
Ed~ Canter 
Ed. L. Weyel 

Lot No.1, N. C. B. 2386 - 144.1 feet. 
IT If 20, TT Tf "2385 - 144.1 " 
If II 1 IT " n 2385 _ 144.1 fI 

nd in accordanoe with certificate of the City Engineer dated December 9th, 1929, and filed 

with the Board of Commissioners on this 9th day of December, 1929. 

19 

San Antonio, Texas, Dec. 9, 192 • 
Honorable Mayor & Board of Commissioners, 
City of San Antonio, Texas. 
Gentlemen:-

This is to certify that I have inspected the paving 
constructed by the Alamo Paving Company, as per their contract 
for the paving of Durango street, from ~rinity to Zarzamora 
street, with skips opposite the following property: 

Antonio Delfin, - Lot No.1, N. C. B. 2386-144.1 feet. 
Ed. Canter -"" 20," " " 2385-144.1 feet. 
Ed. L. Weyel -" " 1," " "2385-144.1 " 

and the same has been accepted by me, for account of the City, 
on this 9th day of December, 1929. 

Yours truly, 
I. Ewig. 

City Engineer. 

~EPORT OF CITY ENGINEER AND ROLL OF PROPERTY OWNERS ON East French Place, ORDERED TO BE IMP­

~OVED L~D THEIR PROPERTY TO: THE CITY OF SAN A1~ONIO. 

(For full text of this report see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, Page / ). -----

ZEPORT OF CITY ENGINEER AND ROLL OF PROPERTY O~mERS ON west Craig Place, ORDERED TO BE I~~-

Ii ROVED AND THEIR PROPERTY TO THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO. 
Ij 
Ii 

I' 1 ). (For full text of this report see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, Page 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted 

y unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

APPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CON­

~ TRUCTED ON East French Place WITH ATT A.CHED DOCUMENTS. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Records, Vol. 221,. page /..3 ). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted b~ 

unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

j PPROVING REPORT AND ROLL FILED BY CITY ENGINEER WITH REFERENCE TO IMPROVEMENTS TO BE CON­

STRUCTED ON West Craig Place WITH ATTACHED DOCUMENTS. 

(For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page 17 ). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was ~Eaa'and)passed and appro-

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

t1J -27'1,3 AN ORDINANCE 

~EVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of Howard street, from Locust 

street to Dewey Plaoe and to provide for the i3suance of assessment oertificates and for other 

lPurposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page '2 / ). 
}- ,J-



Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was re~d and passed and appro~ 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of Convent Street, from Soledad 

street to Augusta street,and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for 

other purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page ~ ). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the follow~gg vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of Monterey street, ,from South Frip 

street to South Medina street and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and fpr 

othe'r purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page if! ). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and apprcv­

ed, by- the following vote on roll call, to-wit; A¥es, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESS~rnNTS for the cost of the improvement of Gevers street, from Porter 

street to steves Avenue and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for 

othe r purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page ..7/ ). 

Commissioner Steffler, introduce~ the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro~ 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of Martinez Street,' from South st. 

Mary's street to Aubrey Street and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and 

for other purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page 

COmmissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and pas?ed and appro 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of Guilbeau Street from Aubrey 

Street to Dwyer Avenue. and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for 

other purpose s. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page __ .7_d~ __ ). 

I 

I 
/ 

I 

I 

, 

-

I 

, -' 



I 

I 

I 

• 

~.1 .. " .... - / 

~O,~issioner ste~fle~, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and, appro ~ 

~ed, bY,the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, -Steffler, 

Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

~EVYING SPECIAL ASSESS1mNTS for the cost of the improvement of Main Avenue from Houston street 

~o Romana Plaza and to provide for the issuance 9f assessment certifioates and for other pur-

~oses. 

(For full text of thi,s ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 22, page tf;3 ). 

pommissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Nright. 

N'o.318 AN ORDINANCE 

~ppropri~ting $998.28 to pay Rodgers & stewart for Sidewalks & Curbing on S. Alamo Street. 

Widening. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The sum of $998.28 is hereby appropriated from the st. 'Opening & Widening Fund of 1928 

~o pay Rodgers & stewart for Sidewalks and Cu~bing on S. Alamo st. Widening between Commerce 

and Martinez st. 

pommis'sioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and ap'pro. 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.319 AN ORDINANCE 

~ppropriating $357.31 to pay Hawley & Freese Engineering fee on Great Bend·Cut-off (3rd Sectio ). 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $357.13 is hereby appropriated from the Flood Prev. & storm Sew. Fund of 192! 

~o pay Hawley & Freese Engineering fee on Great Bend Cut-off (3rd Section). For work done dur-

ng November, 1929. 

Dommissioner Steffler, introduced the follOWing, ordinance, which was read ·and passed and appro­

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rublo1a, Steffler, 

Wright • 

No.320 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $1240.13 to pay Alamo Paving Co. the ' final estimate for paving W. Poplar st. 

Prom Zarzamora st. to N. Laredo st. 

BE IT ORDAINED,by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonia, that, 

'lh~2 sum -of '$.~24Q ... 13. is ber~b.y .a):p~opr1ate~ froIJl the S1i .... ;,.Paving:,.E'Undtof 1~,B8 ,. ~o :P8.7 . .,lamo 

~ving(.C0~· i·, .. the 'final.estimate for.pa-ting W. Poplar st. from Zarzamora st. to N. Laredo st. 

ommissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, 

Wright. 

0.821 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $934.16 to pay Hawley & Freese Engineering fee on Sewage Treatment Works. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the COII1mi ssioners of the Ci ty of San Antonio, that, 

~ 



194 

The sum of $934.16 is hereby appr'opriated from the Sewer Disp. & San. Sew. Fund of 1928 to 

pay Hawley & Freese Engineering fee on Sewage Treatment Works 2% of Estimate No.8, to J. De 

Puy for regular Contract Work. (2% of $46,708.22). for Nov. 1929. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubio1a:, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.322 AN ORDINANCE 

APpropriating $95.26 to pay C. A. Anderson for Hollycrest Sanitary Sewer Main (Contract Sec­

tion No. 101). 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Co~nissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $95,26 is hereby appropraited from the Sewer Disp. & San. Sew. Fund of 1928 to 

I pay C. A. Anderson for Hollycrest Sanitary Sewer Main (Contract Seotion No. 101) in or~er to 
I' pay the final estimate on completed Contract. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro~ 

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, ,Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.323 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $841.99 to pay M. J. Kaine for Constructing Sidewalks on Josephine st. Widening. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $841.99 is hereby appropriated from the st. Opening & Widening Fund of 1928 

I, to pay }/~. J. Kaine for constructing Sidewalks on Josephine st. As per Agreement between the 

[!property Owners and the City. 
il 
!: 
II 

!I Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-
I 
ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

No.324 AIr ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $2260.06 to pay Southwest Bitulithic Co., the final estimate for Paving E. Eucli~ 

Ave, frofu Main Ave. to Jones Ave. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

I The sum of $2260.06 is hereby appropriated from the st. Paving Fund of 1928 to pay South-
,I 
il 

:! west Bi tuli thic Co., the final estimate on the ?aving of E. Euclid Ave. from Main Ave. to Jones" 
" II 

~i Ave. 
i 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

I ved, by 
1 

Ii Wright. 

!'!o.325 

the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

AN ORDINANCE 

Repealing an Ordinance being Appropriation No. 417, dated lVJ.arch 11th, 1929. 

BE IT ORDAINED- by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

An Ordinance passed b~ the City Council on Karch 11th, 1929, appropriating the sum of 

$2500.00 out of the 1928 Street Paving Fund, being Appropriation No. 147, to pay the Uvalde 

Rock Asphal t Company for the City's part of the paving of Fulton Avenue from lHichigan Avenue t) 

the SA&AP Tracks, be and the same is hereby cancelled. 

, .. 

I 

I 

I 

,. 
~ 

~ .. ... 
~ 

{ " , ' 

';0 
'" 



I 

~ ' 

11 -· 

• 

I 

~ommissioner steffle-r, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Nright. 

~o.326 AN ORDINANCE 

~ppropriating $405.23 to pay Bart Moore Inc., for Force Account & Extra Work on Great Bend 

put-Off (3rd Section). 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commis~ioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $405.23 is hereby appropriated from the Flood Prev. & Sto"rm Sew. Fund of 1928 

to pay Bart Moore Inc., for force Account & Extra Work on Great Bend Cut-Off (3rd Section). 

Underpinning of Bldgs - - - - -
Bridges and other Items. - - -

Total -

$ 31.05 
$374.18 
$405.23 

195' 

~ommissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro~ 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers. Bushick, Rubiola, Ste f fler, 

lNo.327 AN ORDINANCE 

ill\.PPROPRIATING $,200.00 TO PAY T. M. MASSEY FOR 2:JAND NECESSARY FOR OPENING lLWD WIDEl'iJING SEVERS 
I' 

Ii STREET. 
I 

I ' 
,j 

il 
I 
I 
i 
I 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO ~,(MIS ~IONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the sum of $200.00 or as much thereof as is necessary, be and the same is hereby 

l a~propriated out of the Street Opening and Widening Fund of 1928, to pay T. M. Massey for land 

out of New City Block 2862, necessary for opening and widening Gevers Street, according to deel 

on file in the office of the City Clerk. 

2. PASSED ANTI APPROVED, this 9th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries. 
----~C~i~t.Y---C-l-e-rk--.------

Commissioner Steffler, now read t~e following: 

To the Honorable Mayor and City Comm±s~ioners, 
City. 
Dear 'Sirs:-

C. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

The interest of the respective property owners in the sewer main, in the East 
Tobin District No. One having been satisfied, I hereby acting as Sec~etary wish to turn 
over said sewer main to the City of San Antonio without any further charge for future oon-
nections. Respectfully, 

T. W. Campbell. 
Secretary East Tobin District No. One. 

Wfufuhh was on motion, duly seconded and carried, Adopted and ordered made of record • 

Commissioner Steffler, read proposals to acce~t damages by property owners and tenants inciden~ 

to and in connection with the setting back of the front of the Old Brady Building on East 

Houston street as follows: 

Dundee Clothers - -,- - - - - - - - - $ 
O. E. Meador et al - - - - - - - - -
M. R. Sandfield - - - - - - - - - - -
Magee Bros. - - - - - - - - - - - - -
T. F. Brady Interest - - - - - - - - -

$ 

4000.00 
1440.00 
4000.00 

500.00 
25000.00 
34940.00 

On motion of Mayor Chambers duly seconded and darried the demands were rejected as excessive 

and the City ADtorney was instructed to begin condemnation proceedings. 



1 196 

~.Hearing was given the owners of property interested in the improvement of of Auberey Avenue 

~rom Martinez street to Guilbeau Street.(See Reoord of Hearings page 111-). 

pommissioner Wright, introduced the following ordinance, whioh was read and passed and approvec 

py the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright 4 

~o.328 111a:9-9S'" AN ORDINANCE 

~uthorizing purchase of wardrobe cabinets for Fire Department, and appropriating money to pay 

It'or same. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized to purchase eleven Wardrobe Cabi­

pets to be installed at Fire Station No.8, and that the sum of $225.00 be and the same is 

~ereby appropriated out of Police & Fire Building Fund of 1928, to pay :~he Berger Mfg. Co., fOI 

f3ame. 

pommissioner Wright, introduced the following resolution, which was on his motion adopted by 

:lnanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION 

DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE HARLANDALE FIRE AND 

POLICE STATION NO. 19. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That the City Clerk is hereby direoted to advertise, in the manner provided by law, 
( 

Por sealed bids for the oonstruotion and completion of a Fire and Police Station at the inter-

~ection of South Flores Street and Robert E. Lee street, in Harlandale Addition to the City of 

San Antonio; according to the plans and specifications on file in the office o'f L. Harrington 

pompany, 804 Builder Exchange Building, 'San Antonio, Texas, and in the office of the Building 

nspector, City Hall, San Antonio, Texas. 

2. Each proposal must be accompanied by a Certified Check or a Cashier's Check in the 

~um of TVffiLVE HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS ($1250.00), payable, unconditionally, to the City of 

San Antonio. 

3. The bids shall be opened on the 23rd day of ~ecember, A. D. 1929, at 10:00 o'clock 

~. M" in the City Council Chamber of the City Hall of the City of San Anyonio. 

4. The sucessful bidder shall enter into a contract for the construction of this build-

7. The City reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 

8. Notioe shall be given by the publioation of a copy of this resolution, as provided 

by law, in the San Antonio Evening News. 

9. PASSED AND APPROVED, on this the 9th day of December, A. D. 1929. 

C. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

ATTEST: Fred Fries~ 
----~CTirty=-~Cl~er~1r{-.---------

I 

I 

--

I 

I 

• 



= 

• 

~ 0f!Ul1i~sione~. W!i~~t, .. made the f?ll~w~ng r~?ommendations, which were read and adopted by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

The Texas Co., for permit to insta:l gas e~uipment for Buick Motor Co. 931 Broadway. Granted. 

Y. Trevinno, for permit to install gas equipment at ~2223 Guadalupe Street. Granted. 

Graham & Collins, for permit to erect an Electric Sign at 305 Soledad st. Granted. 

Grayburg Oil Co., for permit to install gas equipment for Truine Garage, 300 Aransas Avenue. 

Granted. 

On motion, duly seconded and carriec, the meeting adjourned. 

APPRO 

I 
ATTEST~=,~_~~~~~~~~~~~ 

CITY CLERK. ~ -

I 


